## **Montgomery County Water District #1**

4406 CAMARGO RD. MT. STERLING, KENTUCKY 40353

859-498-0521

Executive Director KY Public Service Commission PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602 RECEIVED MAY 1 2006 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: Formal Application for Tariff Revisions & to increase certain non-recurring charges.

Case No. 2006.00176

This is an application to revise language and certain non-recurring charges for the Montgomery County Water District #1. Attached is the non-recurring charge cost justifications and the proposed new tariff.

Montgomery County Water District #1 is not requesting a water rate increase at this time. However, increased costs attributable to certain non-recurring charges can no longer be absorbed by the District. The customers affected by these increases will be the customers that cause the District to incur these additional expenses.

The District has previously filed income statements and balance sheets with the Public Service Commission. These income statements and balance sheets are currently on file with the Commission.

The District will publish the enclosed public notice of these requested rate revisions in the local newspaper for three consecutive weeks. The first notice has already been published and the newspaper ad is enclosed. We will follow up with a filing of the second and third newspaper ads along with an affidavit from the newspaper verifying that the notice was published for three consecutive weeks.

A copy of this application and related filings has been sent to the Office of the Attorney General, State Capitol Building, Suite 118, Frankfort, KY 40601.

Very truly yours,

U. Holly p.

enclosure

## **NOTICE**

Montgomery County Water District #1 proposes to make the following revisions to its schedule of charges. The proposed effective date for the change is <u>June 1, 2004</u>.

	<u>Current</u>	Proposed	<u>% Change</u>
5/8-inch meter connection fee	\$600.00	\$750.00	25.00%
1-inch meter connection fee	\$625.00	\$1000.00	60.00%

The charges/rates contained in this notice are the charges/rates proposed by the Montgomery County Water District #1. However, the Public Service Commission may order charges/rates to be charged that differ from these proposed charges/rates. Such action may result in charges/rates for consumers other than the charges/rates in this notice.

Any corporation, association, body politic, or person may, by motion within thirty (30) days after publication of this fee change, request leave to intervene; and the motion shall be submitted to the Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602, and shall set forth the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party.

Intervenors may obtain copies of the application and related filings by contacting the water district.

The Water District has available for inspection at its office the proposed changes to its Rules and Regulations. The office is located at 4406 Camargo Road, Mt. Sterling, KY 40353.

This notice is published pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011-Tariffs.

Montgomery County Water District #1

u. Holly p.

	FOR	
	Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. KY. NO.	
	SHEET NO.	
MONTGOMERY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT #1 (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO	
(really)	SHEET NO.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
RATES AND	) CHARGES	

Meter Connection/Tap-On Fees:

3/4 Inch Meter 1 Inch Meter

,

\$750.00 \$1,000.00

DATE OF ISSUE
Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE
Month/Date/Year
ISSUED BY LC. Holler p.
Signature of Officer)
TITLE Chairman
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NODATED

x	Page B6 • April 27, 2006 • Mt. Sterling Advocate		
	1 LEGAL NOTICES	1 LEGAL NOTICES	
	PUBLIC NOTICE There will be a special meeting of the Montgomery County Fis- cal Court on May 2, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. The public invited to attend.	PUBLIC NOTICE The Mt. Sterling Board of Ad- justments will meet on Wednes- day, May 10, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. at City Hall, 33 N. Maysville St., Mt. Sterling, KY to consider:	
	MAY 1	Old Silo Golf Club, LLC, William Howard has made application for acconditional use permit to Operate a golf course and res-	
	PUBLIC NOTICE OMMIS The regular meeting of the Montgomery County Fiscal	Plaurant. This conditional use permit will allow the operation of	
	Court for the month of May has been changed to Wednesday, May 17, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. at the Montgomery County Court-	a golf course and restaurant at the existing location of 350 Sil- ver Lake Drive, Mt. Sterling, KY. This property is in the agricultur-	
	house Annex. The public is in- vited to attend.	al zoned district of Mt. Sterling. Miller Hoffman, Chairman	
	NOT	ICE	
	Montgomery County Water Disti lowing revisions to it's schedu effective date for the change is	le of charges. The proposed	
		Current Proposed % Change	
	5/8-inch meter connection fee \$		
	proposed by the Montgome However, the Public Servi charges/rates to be charged t	this notice are the charges/rates ry. County Water District #1., ce Commission may order hat differ from these proposed y result in charges/rates for con- rates in this notice.	
	motion within thirty (30) day change, request leave to interve mitted to the Public Service Co	body politic, or person may, by s after publication of this fee ene and the motion shall be sub- mmission, Post Office Box 615, Il set forth the grounds for the d interest of the party.	
	Intervenors may obtain copies ings by contacting the water dis	of the application and related fil- strict.	
		e for inspection at it's office the and Regulations. The office is d, Mt. Sterling, KY 40353.	
	This notice is published pursua	int to 807 KAR 5:011-Tariffs.	
	Montgomery County Water Dis U. Holly, Jr.	trict #1	

Executive Director Ky Public Service Connissia P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40605 ISA | • لاي© Mt. Sterling, Kentucky 40353 Montgomery County Water District No. 1 4406 Camargo Road COMMISSION BUBLIC SERVICE 9007 I YAM RECEIVED